DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: FEBRUARY 2024

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referred
T-1X

PCO
ID

OFC.
I.D.

2402-0001

02/01/2024

1444

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. Student lost
their parking permit. Student
purchased a replacement
parking permit

53

1163

2402-0002

02/04/2024

2145

CMRC

Harassment

Officer responded to CMRC
for a report of harassment.
Student was being harassed
through social media by an
out of state non-student.
Personal info was put on
social media and threats
were made.

43

1153

2402-0003

02/06/2024

1235

McKeldin Station

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. Student lost
their parking permit. Student
purchased a replacement
parking permit

55

1163

2402-0004

02/06/2024

1215

McKeldin Station

Harassment

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report of
harassment. Student was
being harassed through social
media.

43

1153

2402-0005

02/06/2024

2331

ELLC

Disorderly Conduct

Officers responded to ELLC
for a loud party. Upon arrival,
they observed the bldg.
Director involved in a verbal
dispute with several
students. The students then

JA

59

1158

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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engaged in a verbal dispute
with officers making violent
threats. The students soon
exited the bldg. This incident
was forwarded to student
conduct.

2402-0006

02/07/2024

1042

McKeldin Station

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. Student lost
their parking permit. Student
purchased a replacement
parking permit

55

1164

2402-0007

02/07/2024

2312

Student Center

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to the
Student Center for a medical
emergency. A student was
unresponsive after
consuming an excessive
amount of alcohol. Student
gained consciousness and
was transported to Doctor’s
Hospital. This incident was
referred to student conduct

JA

59

1128

2402-0008

02/07/2024

2344

ELLC # 357

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to ELLC for
a medical emergency.
Student was having trouble
breathing. Student was
transported to Doctor’s
Hospital for further
treatment.

59

1158

2402-0009

02/08/2024

1049

Jericho Park Rd

Theft (Attempted Vehicle)

6x(D) ($15) Duffel bag
containing car cleaning
products. Officer responded
to ELLC for a report of
attempted vehicle theft.

55

1163

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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Student went to move their
vehicle and observed the
vehicle rear passenger
window broken out and the
ignition damaged. A duffel
bag was taken out of the
vehicle

2402-0010

02/08/2024

1400

Main Entrance

Vehicle Theft

7(a) ($5,900) 2011 Hyundai
Sonata. Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report of
a stolen vehicle. A resident
student of ELLC went to
move their vehicle and found
it missing. A canvas of the
campus for their vehicle was
negative. Further
investigation to follow

43

1143

2402-0011

02/08/2024

1645

Alpha Plot

Destruction of Property

Officer met with Alpha Phi
Alpha chapter president for a
report of damage property.
Unknown suspects did a
significate amount of
malicious damage to their
fraternity plot. Further
investigation to follow.

43

1158

2402-0012

02/12/2024

1046

Lot S

Impound

Officer responded to Lot S for
a parked unoccupied vehicle
blocking two dumpsters and
parallel parked in a
crosswalk. Vehicle was cited
and impounded.

55

1153

2402-0013

02/12/2024

1246

ELLC

Miscellaneous (Room
Security)

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report of
an open resident’s door at

43

1153

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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ELLC. Student resident came
back to their dorm room and
found their door open.
Further investigation
revealed the door was
unintentionally left open.

2402-0014

02/15/2024

1653

Student Center

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to JEP for
a medical emergency. A
faculty member had a piece
of metal from a door frame
punctured through their shoe
causing a very minor injury.
Medical treatment was
refused

55

1145

2402-0015

02/16/2024

0930

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a lost
property report. Student lost
their parking permit. Student
purchased a replacement
parking permit

53

1164

2402-0016

02/19/2024

0103

Haley Hall # 605

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to Haley
Hall for a medical emergency.
Student was experiencing
lightheadedness. EMS
responded to evaluate.
Student refused transport

59

1142

2402-0017

02/19/2024

0810

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report of
a lost parking permit. Student
was involved in a serious
accident. Ins. company took
possession of the vehicle
with the parking permit
inside.

53

1163

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2402-0018

02/19/2024

1705

JEP

Elevator Call

Officer responded to JEP for
a student stuck on the
elevator. Fireboard
responded and extracted
student from elevator. No
injuries were sustained.

43

1153

2402-0019

02/19/2024

2009

ELLC

Fire Alarm Activation

Officer was conducting a
routine building check at
ELLC when the fire alarm was
activated. A search of the
building revealed a false
alarm.

43

1153

2402-0020

02/22/2024

1751

JEP

Disturbance

Officer responded to JEP for
a report of a disturbance. A
student was being disruptive
in a classroom with other
students and a faculty
member. Disruptive student
had left the building prior to
officer’s arrival

43

1143

2402-0021

02/22/2024

1643

Library

2" Degree Assault

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a
complaint. Student advised
another student touched
their hand with their hand
while at a vending machine.
There was no permission
giving to touch hands.

T-IX

43

1145

2402-0022

02/23/2024

2312

McKeldin Gym

Harassment (Off campus)

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report of
harassment. A non-student
complained they are being
harassed by a BSU student.
All events of harassment

JA

1153

1158

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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have occurred off BSU
campus. Non-student was
advised to contact their local
PD

2402-0023

02/24/2024

2050

Holmes Hall

Suicide threat

Officers responded to
Holmes Hall for a suicide
threat call. A BSU student
was on the suicide crisis
hotline having suicide
thoughts. Officers contacted
the student who said they
scheduled an appointment
with counseling services.
Student did not show any
signs of distress.

JA

55

1153

2402-0024

02/26/2024

1030

McKeldin Gym

Harassment

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report of
harassment. A student
advised they have been
harassed and abused verbally
and through text by another
student since 2/8/24. A
peace order has been
obtained and served.

JA

53

1163

2402-0025

02/26/2024

1315

CMRC

Misc. (Firearm)

Officers responded to CMRC
for a complaint about a
firearm stored in a student’s
room. Several student
roommates complained of
their roommate’s friend
having a firearm stored in
their room. Subsequently, a
health and wellness
inspection were conducted

JA

43

1163

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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revealing no firearm in the
room. The incident has been
referred to student conduct
for further review.

2402-0026

02/26/2024

2048

ELLC

Destruction of Property

Officers responded to ELLC
for a report of property
damage. Upon arrival,
officers observed a damaged
5th floor window. Officers
went to the room where the
window was damaged. The
room was unoccupied. The
student resident returned to
the room unaware of the
damaged window. Nothing
further has been reported.

59

1153

2402-0027

02/27/2024

0239

ELLC # 543

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to ELLC
for a medical emergency.
Upon arrival, officers met
with a student who was
experiencing psychosis. The
student suffers from a
mental disability. The student
smoked a marijuana joint
found in the building’s
stairwell. The student
requested to go to the
hospital for medical and
psychiatric treatment.

JA

59

1158

2402-0028

02/27/2024

1226

JEP

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to JEP for
a medical emergency. A
student have been
experiencing stomach ache,
shortness of breath and

55

1164

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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heavy sweats. EMS
responded to the scene.
Student checked out ok and
refused to be transported.

2402-0029

02/27/2024

2138

CMRC

Suicide threat

Officers were advised by
PGCo dispatch of a BSU
student with suicidal
thoughts in a wooded area
behind James Gym. A check
of the area revealed no
student. The student
returned to their room at
CMRC. Officers made contact
with the student who advised
they will not hurt themselves.
Student made an
appointment with counseling
services

59

1153

2402-0030

02/28/2024

0155

CMRC

Misc. (Incident)

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a
roommate complaint. A
student advised their
roommate is spreading
rumors that they can’t fight
and will have their property
stolen. Both students had
mediation with their RA

43

1163

2402-0031

02/28/2024

1255

NSC

Trespassing

Officer was on routine patrol
at the Student Center when
they observed a subject
violating a trespass order.
Subject refused any
commands to stop by the
officer. Subject soon

Arrest

43

1164

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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stopped, unwilling to
cooperate, and was
subsequently placed under
arrest for violating a trespass
order. Subject was
transported to PGCo.
Corrections.

2401-0032 | 02/29/2024 | 0939

Student Center

Property Found

Officer responded to the
Student Center for a report
of found property. A9mm
handgun was found in the 1st
floor family restroom.
Further investigation
revealed the handgun
belonged to an employee of
Maximum Protective
Services. After using the
restroom, the employee left
their handgun in the
restroom unintentionally.

53

1164

2401-0033 | 02/29/2024 | 1155

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report of
lost property. A faculty
member lost their parking
permit after removing it from
their vehicle for repairs. A
new parking permit was
purchased.

53

1164

3/8/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX




