CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST	Referred	PCO	OFC.
						JA	T-IX	ID	I.D.
2402-0001	02/01/2024	1444	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. Student lost their parking permit. Student purchased a replacement parking permit			53	1163
2402-0002	02/04/2024	2145	CMRC	Harassment	Officer responded to CMRC for a report of harassment. Student was being harassed through social media by an out of state non-student. Personal info was put on social media and threats were made.			43	1153
2402-0003	02/06/2024	1235	McKeldin Station	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. Student lost their parking permit. Student purchased a replacement parking permit			55	1163
2402-0004	02/06/2024	1215	McKeldin Station	Harassment	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of harassment. Student was being harassed through social media.			43	1153
2402-0005	02/06/2024	2331	ELLC	Disorderly Conduct	Officers responded to ELLC for a loud party. Upon arrival, they observed the bldg. Director involved in a verbal dispute with several students. The students then	JA		59	1158

					engaged in a verbal dispute with officers making violent threats. The students soon exited the bldg. This incident was forwarded to student conduct.			
2402-0006	02/07/2024	1042	McKeldin Station	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. Student lost their parking permit. Student purchased a replacement parking permit		55	1164
2402-0007	02/07/2024	2312	Student Center	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to the Student Center for a medical emergency. A student was unresponsive after consuming an excessive amount of alcohol. Student gained consciousness and was transported to Doctor's Hospital. This incident was referred to student conduct	JA	59	1128
2402-0008	02/07/2024	2344	ELLC #357	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to ELLC for a medical emergency. Student was having trouble breathing. Student was transported to Doctor's Hospital for further treatment.		59	1158
2402-0009	02/08/2024	1049	Jericho Park Rd	Theft (Attempted Vehicle)	6x(D) (\$15) Duffel bag containing car cleaning products. Officer responded to ELLC for a report of attempted vehicle theft.		55	1163

					Student went to move their vehicle and observed the vehicle rear passenger window broken out and the ignition damaged. A duffel bag was taken out of the vehicle		
2402-0010	02/08/2024	1400	Main Entrance	Vehicle Theft	7(a) (\$5,900) 2011 Hyundai Sonata. Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of a stolen vehicle. A resident student of ELLC went to move their vehicle and found it missing. A canvas of the campus for their vehicle was negative. Further investigation to follow	43	1143
2402-0011	02/08/2024	1645	Alpha Plot	Destruction of Property	Officer met with Alpha Phi Alpha chapter president for a report of damage property. Unknown suspects did a significate amount of malicious damage to their fraternity plot. Further investigation to follow.	43	1158
2402-0012	02/12/2024	1046	Lot S	Impound	Officer responded to Lot S for a parked unoccupied vehicle blocking two dumpsters and parallel parked in a crosswalk. Vehicle was cited and impounded.	55	1153
2402-0013	02/12/2024	1246	ELLC	Miscellaneous (Room Security)	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of an open resident's door at	43	1153

2402-0014	02/15/2024	1653	Student Center	Medical Emergency	ELLC. Student resident came back to their dorm room and found their door open. Further investigation revealed the door was unintentionally left open. Officer responded to JEP for a medical emergency. A faculty member had a piece of metal from a door frame	55	1145
					punctured through their shoe causing a very minor injury. Medical treatment was refused		
2402-0015	02/16/2024	0930	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a lost property report. Student lost their parking permit. Student purchased a replacement parking permit	53	1164
2402-0016	02/19/2024	0103	Haley Hall # 605	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to Haley Hall for a medical emergency. Student was experiencing lightheadedness. EMS responded to evaluate. Student refused transport	59	1142
2402-0017	02/19/2024	0810	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of a lost parking permit. Student was involved in a serious accident. Ins. company took possession of the vehicle with the parking permit inside.	53	1163

2402-0018	02/19/2024	1705	JEP	Elevator Call	Officer responded to JEP for			43	1153
					a student stuck on the				
					elevator. Fireboard				
					responded and extracted				
					student from elevator. No				
					injuries were sustained.				
2402-0019	02/19/2024	2009	ELLC	Fire Alarm Activation	Officer was conducting a			43	1153
					routine building check at				
					ELLC when the fire alarm was				
					activated. A search of the				
					building revealed a false				
					alarm.				
2402-0020	02/22/2024	1751	JEP	Disturbance	Officer responded to JEP for			43	1143
					a report of a disturbance. A				
					student was being disruptive				
					in a classroom with other				
					students and a faculty				
					member. Disruptive student				
					had left the building prior to				
					officer's arrival				
2402-0021	02/22/2024	1643	Library	2 nd Degree Assault	Officer responded to		T-IX	43	1145
					McKeldin Gym for a				
					complaint. Student advised				
					another student touched				
					their hand with their hand				
					while at a vending machine.				
					There was no permission				
					giving to touch hands.				
2402-0022	02/23/2024	2312	McKeldin Gym	Harassment (Off campus)	Officer responded to	JA		1153	1158
					McKeldin Gym for a report of				
					harassment. A non-student				
					complained they are being				
					harassed by a BSU student.				
					All events of harassment				

					have occurred off BSU campus. Non-student was advised to contact their local PD			
2402-0023	02/24/2024	2050	Holmes Hall	Suicide threat	Officers responded to Holmes Hall for a suicide threat call. A BSU student was on the suicide crisis hotline having suicide thoughts. Officers contacted the student who said they scheduled an appointment with counseling services. Student did not show any signs of distress.	JA	55	1153
2402-0024	02/26/2024	1030	McKeldin Gym	Harassment	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report of harassment. A student advised they have been harassed and abused verbally and through text by another student since 2/8/24. A peace order has been obtained and served.	JA	53	1163
2402-0025	02/26/2024	1315	CMRC	Misc. (Firearm)	Officers responded to CMRC for a complaint about a firearm stored in a student's room. Several student roommates complained of their roommate's friend having a firearm stored in their room. Subsequently, a health and wellness inspection were conducted	JA	43	1163

					revealing no firearm in the room. The incident has been referred to student conduct for further review.			
2402-0026	02/26/2024	2048	ELLC	Destruction of Property	Officers responded to ELLC for a report of property damage. Upon arrival, officers observed a damaged 5th floor window. Officers went to the room where the window was damaged. The room was unoccupied. The student resident returned to the room unaware of the damaged window. Nothing further has been reported.		59	1153
2402-0027	02/27/2024	0239	ELLC # 543	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to ELLC for a medical emergency. Upon arrival, officers met with a student who was experiencing psychosis. The student suffers from a mental disability. The student smoked a marijuana joint found in the building's stairwell. The student requested to go to the hospital for medical and psychiatric treatment.	JA	59	1158
2402-0028	02/27/2024	1226	JEP	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to JEP for a medical emergency. A student have been experiencing stomach ache, shortness of breath and		55	1164

					heavy sweats. EMS responded to the scene. Student checked out ok and refused to be transported.			
2402-0029	02/27/2024	2138	CMRC	Suicide threat	Officers were advised by PGCo dispatch of a BSU student with suicidal thoughts in a wooded area behind James Gym. A check of the area revealed no student. The student returned to their room at CMRC. Officers made contact with the student who advised they will not hurt themselves. Student made an appointment with counseling services		59	1153
2402-0030	02/28/2024	0155	CMRC	Misc. (Incident)	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a roommate complaint. A student advised their roommate is spreading rumors that they can't fight and will have their property stolen. Both students had mediation with their RA		43	1163
2402-0031	02/28/2024	1255	NSC	Trespassing	Officer was on routine patrol at the Student Center when they observed a subject violating a trespass order. Subject refused any commands to stop by the officer. Subject soon	Arrest	43	1164

					stopped, unwilling to		
					cooperate, and was		
					subsequently placed under		
					arrest for violating a trespass		
					order. Subject was		
					transported to PGCo.		
					Corrections.		
2401-0032	02/29/2024	0939	Student Center	Property Found	Officer responded to the	53	1164
					Student Center for a report		
					of found property. A 9mm		
					handgun was found in the 1st		
					floor family restroom.		
					Further investigation		
					revealed the handgun		
					belonged to an employee of		
					Maximum Protective		
					Services. After using the		
					restroom, the employee left		
					their handgun in the		
					restroom unintentionally.		
2401-0033	02/29/2024	1155	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	Officer responded to	53	1164
					McKeldin Gym for a report of		
					lost property. A faculty		
					member lost their parking		
					permit after removing it from		
					their vehicle for repairs. A		
					new parking permit was		
					purchased.		